# 506468324 01/26/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6515100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FOERDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V.	12/09/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT	
Street Address:	BERLINER RING 2	
City:	WOLFSBURG	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	38440	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8792087

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (571)313-7421

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 571-313-7428

Email: mrhodes@kbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KEATING & BENNETT LLP

Address Line 1: 1800 ALEXANDER BELL DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50501.257
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTY DALAKURAS
SIGNATURE:	/PMM/cd/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2021

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=50501-257-Client-20210126-FH100805PUS-Signed documents#page1.tif source=50501-257-Client-20210126-FH100805PUS-Signed documents#page2.tif

PATENT 506468324 REEL: 055028 FRAME: 0850

Attorney Docket No.: 50501.257

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Foerderung der angewandten Forschung e.V. of Hansastrasse 27c, Munich, Germany 80686 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) have obtained United States Patent No. 8,792,087, titled CONCEPT FOR OPTICAL DISTANCE MEASUREMENT and issued on July 29, 2014.

WHEREAS, Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft of Berliner Ring 2, Wolfsburg, Germany 38440 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under United States Patent No. 8,792,087;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive worldwide right, title and interest to United States Patent No. 8,792,087.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to United States Patent No. 8,792,087, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain and enforce United States Patent No. 8,792,087, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

name of person signing title of person signing

Michael Dörfler Team Leader Patents

Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Förderung der angewandten Forschung e.V.

R. LANGELLL. B. Brigitta Eller St.

Attorney Docket No.: 50501.257

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Foerderung der angewandten Forschung e.V. of Hansastrasse 27c, Munich, Germany 80686 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) have obtained United States Patent No. 8,792,087, titled CONCEPT FOR OPTICAL DISTANCE MEASUREMENT and issued on July 29, 2014.

WHEREAS, Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft of Berliner Ring 2, Wolfsburg, Germany 38440 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under United States Patent No. 8,792,087;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive worldwide right, title and interest to United States Patent No. 8,792,087.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to United States Patent No. 8,792,087, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain and enforce United States Patent No. 8,792,087, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Dated: January 11, 2021

Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft

i.V

i.V.

Carsten Löbbecke

Patent Manager

Babette Suckow

Patent Counsel

name of person signing title of person signing